                                                                                      1 / 24
    OffGrid SPF5000 Modbus RS485&RS232 RTU Protocol
         V0.14
2020-10-16
No. Version Date Notice Signature
1 V0.01 2016-12-27 The first version Zhenyuan.li
2 V0.02 2017-1-12 1、modify input reg 0, system
status;

5.   VDE4105
                                                                                      11 / 24
43 DTC Device Type Code  &*6
44
45 Sys Year System time-year W Year offset is 2000
46 Sys Month System time- Month W
47 Sys Day System time- Day W
48 Sys Hour System time- Hour W
49 Sys Min System time- Min W
50 Sys Sec System time- Second W
51
52 uwAcVoltHighL
53 uwAcVoltLowL
54 uwAcFreqHighL
55 uwAcFreqLowL
56
57
58
59 Manufacturer
Info 8
Manufacturer
information (high)
  ASCII
60 Manufacturer
Info 7
Manufacturer
information (middle)
61 Manufacturer
Info 6
Manufacturer
information (low)
62 Manufacturer
Info 5
Manufacturer
information (high)
63 Manufacturer
Info 4
Manufacturer
information (middle)
64 Manufacturer
Info3
Manufacturer
information (low)
65 Manufacturer
Info 2
Manufacturer
information (low)
66 Manufacturer
Info 1
Manufacturer
information (high)
  ASCII
67 FW Build No. 4 Control FW Build No.
2
68 FW Build No. 3 Control FW Build No.
1
69 FW Build No. 2 COM FW Build No. 2
70 FW Build No. 1 COM FW Build No. 1
                                                                                      12 / 24
71
72 Sys Weekly Sys Weekly W 0-6
73 ModbusVersion Modbus Version  Eg：207 is V2.07 Int(16bit
s)
74       For par avg
power
75 SCC_ComMode SCC Communication
Mode
    For BMS
board, SCC
cntrl
76 Rate Watt H Rate active
power(high)
  0.1W

Mx=(A&0x0000F0)>>4
Sx=(A&0x00000F)
&*6: DTC(Device type code)
Code
No.
Device type Note
001xx Inverter 1 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter TL
002xx Inverter 2 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter TL
003xx Inverter 1 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter HF
004xx Inverter 2 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter HF
005xx Inverter 1 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter LF
006xx Inverter 2 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter LF
007xx Inverter 1 tracker and 3phase Grid connect PV inverter TL
008xx Inverter 2 tracker and 3phase Grid connect PV inverter TL
009xx Inverter 1 tracker and 3phase Grid connect PV inverter LF
010xx Inverter 2 tracker and 3phase Grid connect PV inverter LF
……
10001 Data logger RF-ShineVersion
10002 Data logger Web-ShinePano
10003 Data logger Web-ShineWebBox
10004 Data logger WL-WIFI Module
……
11001 Confluence box Confluence box 1
……
031xx PV Storage Front 1 tracker PV Storage
034xx OffGrid OffGrid SPF 3-5K
&*7: Grid network power control command password:
Inverter is in lock state after power on; change the power control by network command should unlock
 inverter first; default pw is XXXXXX;
  Unlock: send 0 to 3-135, then send password to 3-136~138; inverter will auto lock in 5min after
    unlocked;
  Change PW: unlock first, then send 1 to 3-135, then send new password to 3-136~138;
  Lock: send 0 or 2 to 3-135;
                                                                                      23 / 24
&*8: Off Grid Inverter warning code
Warning code
Warning bit(41)
0x0001 Fan lock warning 风扇被锁
0x0002 Over charge 电池过充
0x0004 Battery voltage low 电池电压过低
0x0008 Over load 过载
0x0010 Op power derating 输出功率降额
0x0020 Solar stop due to bat low 电池过低太阳能停止充电
0x0040 Solar stop due to Pv high 太阳能电压过高太阳能停止充电
0x0080 solar stop due to over load 过载太阳能停止充电
0x0100 Grid different 并机市电输入不一致
0x0200 Grid phase error 并机输入相序错误
0x0400 Op phase loss 并机输出缺相
0x0800 Over temprature 过温
0x1000 Buck current over Buck 电流过大
0x2000 Battery disconnected 电池未接
0x4000 BMS com error BMS 通讯失败
0x8000 Pv power insufficient Pv 功率不足
Warning bit high(42)
0x0001 No bat parallel disable 无电池不并机
0x0002 Parallel version different 并机版本不兼容
0x0004
0x0008 Capacity different 并机机器容量不一致
0x0010 Host Loss 主机丢失
0x0020 BmsCellOverVolt BMS 单体过压
0x0040 BmsTotalOverVolt BMS 整体过压
0x0080 BmsDischgOverCurr BMS 放电过流
0x0100 BmsChgOverCurr BMS 充电过流
0x0200 BmsOverTemp BMS 过温
0x0400 Battery voltage consistent
5 Set address
 Refer to the Inverter user manual.  Always is :
 Knock the pv inverter to let the lcd display to the “COM Addr: xxx”, then double knock, if
displays “Move”, you should another double knock, until it displays a address number, then you
can give a single knock to change the address, this address will be remembered when the lcd
backlight off.
                                                                                      24 / 24
6 Notice